any other county than that in which the party to be examined resides.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after passage and publication.

Approved March 23, 1882.

[No. 133, S.]

[Published April 1, 1882,]

CHAPTER 195.

AN ACT to appropriate to the Southwestern Wisconsin Industrial Association a sum of money therein named.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. There is bereby appropriated to the Wisconsin In-Southwestern Wisconsin Industrial Association the atlon. sum of five hundred dollars.

Section 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved March 23, 1882.

[No. 176, S.]

[Published March 28, 1882.]

CHAPTER 196.

AN ACT relating to telephone companies and to regulate the use and rental of telephones in this state.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. It shall be the duty of every telephone Rental of to company, or person, firm or corporation engaged in the phones. business of leasing telephones to the public, or supplying the public with telephones and telephonic service, or operating a telephone exchange, to receive and transmit without discrimination messages from and for any other company, person or persons, upon tender or payment of the usual or customary charges therefor; and upon payment or tender of the usual or customary charges therefor, or usual or customary rental sum, it shall be the duty of every telephone company or person, firm or corporation engaged in the business of leasing telephones to the public, or supplying the public with telephones and telephonic service or operating a telephone exchange to furnish, without unreasonable delay, without discrimination and without any further or additional charge to the person, firm or corporation applying for the same, including all telegraph companies, a telephone or telephones with all the proper or necessary fixtures, as well as connection with the cen-